INVITATION TO BID MILLER LANE BRIDGE PROJECT JOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEE

INVITATION TO BID NO 6492

The City of Johnson City is accepting bids for constructing a three sided precast culvert (16' x 5.5'), and the paving of Miller Lane over the culvert. The Contractor will perform all Work as shown in the Contract Documents for the completion of the project generally described as follows: The project consists of the construction of a three sided precast culvert (16' x 5.5'), construction of the foundation for the culvert, the construction of the wing walls for the culvert, the paving of Miller Lane over the culvert, the guardrail along Miller Lane over the culvert, and the sidewalks connected to this project at Miller Lane. Work will include grading to prepare the subgrade for the culvert, placing and compacting base stone, asphalt paving, concrete curbing and seeding with mulch for grassed areas disturbed around the work area.

There will be an optional on-site Pre-Bid meeting on April 6th at 2:00PM.

The bids will be received until 2:00 P.M. on April 16, 2021 at the Office of the Purchasing Director of the City of Johnson City at 209 Water Street Johnson City, TN 37601. All bids received shall be publicly opened and read aloud at 2:00 P.M. the same day at the office of the Purchasing Director. Any bids received after the scheduled closing time will not be considered.

Copies of the BIDDING DOCUMENTS are available beginning at 3:00 P.M. on Monday, March 29, 2021 from the Office of the Director of Purchasing, located at the City Services Complex, 209 Water Street, Johnson City, Tennessee for the amount of \$50.00 per set. No partial sets will be available. Payment will be in the form of cash, a certified check or a company check. If payment is by certified check of a company check, then payment shall be indicated to the City of Johnson City. This payment is not refundable.

Bids may be held for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days from the date of the bid opening for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the qualifications of bidders prior to awarding of the contract. No bidder may withdraw their bid within sixty (60) days after the actual opening of the bid thereof.

All bidders must be licensed contractors as required by the Contractors Licensing Act of 1994, as amended (TCA Title 62, Chapter 6), of the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee. No bid will be opened unless the outside of the sealed envelope containing the bid provides the following information: The contractor's license number, expiration date thereof, and the license classification verification for the type of construction herein described. The same items of information shall also be provided on the envelope for each subcontractor that will be constructing more than \$25,000.00 of work. If the value of the subcontractor's Bid is less than \$25,000.00, the bid envelope must show the phrase "Subcontractor's Bid Is Less Than \$25,000.00", for each appropriate subcontractor. In the case of joint ventures, this information must be provided by each party submitting the bid. If

engineering, surveying, materials testing, or other technical service providers are to be used by the Contractor, each company must be listed on the outside of the sealed bid envelope, regardless of the dollar value of work to be done by them. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 62, Chapter 6, amended by Chapter 9 and Chapter 406 of the Public Works Act of 1977, shall also apply.

Bidders will enclose a copy of their State Contractors License when submitting the bid package.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond in the amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount bid. This check or bid bond is required as a guarantee that, if the bid is accepted, a contract will be entered into and the performance thereof duly secured by an approved performance bond.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish an acceptable Performance Bond and a Payment Bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price, each bond. Surety companies executing Bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (circular 570) as amended and be authorized to transact business in the State of Tennessee.

The project herein described is to be completed within **180 calendar days** from the date of the <u>Notice To Proceed</u>. Liquidated damages for delay of completion of contract will be assessed at \$500.00 per day in accordance with the Agreement (Contract).

The City of Johnson City reserves the right to waive any informality in or to reject any or all bids, and to accept the bid deemed favorable to the interest of the City of Johnson City.